508009142 07/13/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8056280

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------------|----------------|
| PACIFIC WESTERN BANK | 07/13/2023 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | RISKLENS, INC. |
|-----------------|-------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 601 W. MAIN AVENUE, SUITE 910 |
| City: | SPOKANE |
| State/Country: | WASHINGTON |
| Postal Code: | 99201 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 15990739 |
| Application Number: | 16435603 |
| Patent Number: | 11258828 |
| Patent Number: | 11250138 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)314-1278

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919-314-3114

Email: diligencereview@pacwest.com PACIFIC WESTERN BANK **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 555 S. MANGUM STREET

Address Line 2: **SUITE 1000**

Address Line 4: **DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27701**

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | NICHOLAS NANCE |
|--------------------|----------------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /NICHOLAS NANCE-JLT/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 07/13/2023 |

Total Attachments: 4

source=RiskLens - IP Release - Fully Executed 7-13-23#page1.tif source=RiskLens - IP Release - Fully Executed 7-13-23#page2.tif source=RiskLens - IP Release - Fully Executed 7-13-23#page3.tif

source=RiskLens - IP Release - Fully Executed 7-13-23#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest ("<u>Release</u>") is made as of July 13, 2023 (the "<u>Release Date</u>"), by **PACIFIC WESTERN BANK**, a California state-chartered bank ("<u>Bank</u>"), for the benefit of **RISKLENS, INC.**, a Delaware corporation (as converted from RiskLens, Inc., a Washington corporation) ("<u>Grantor</u>"), with its principal place of business located at 601 W Main Avenue, Suite 910, Spokane, Washington 99201.

Recitals

WHEREAS Grantor has entered into that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of July 5, 2018 with Bank (as amended or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement");

WHEREAS pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, Grantor granted to Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its Intellectual Property (including without limitation those Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks listed on Exhibits A, B and C of the Security Agreement (as defined below)), and including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof (collectively, "Intellectual Property Collateral") under that certain Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of April 12, 2021 (as amended or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS Bank has filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") notices of security interests in the Patents and Trademarks described on Exhibits A and B attached hereto (respectively); and

WHEREAS Grantor has no outstanding obligations to Bank under the terms of the Security Agreement, Bank agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

Agreement

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration thereof and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Bank agrees that:

- 1. As of the Release Date, it hereby irrevocably and forever terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.
- 2. It understands and agrees that this Release may be recorded by or for Grantor with the USPTO.
- 3. It will execute any other documents and take any further action reasonably necessary in any state, country or jurisdiction that Grantor may reasonably request to effect the intent and purpose of this Release.

[Signature Page Follows]

BANK:

PACIFIC WESTERN BANK

555 S. Mangum Street, Suite 1000 Durham, North Carolina 27701

[Release Continues on Next Page]

EXHIBIT A

Patents

Bank's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 13, 2018 at Reel and Frame Number 046345/0315:

| Description | Patent Application No. | Filing Date |
|---|------------------------|-------------|
| Systems and methods for determining the efficacy of computer system security policies | 15/990,739 | 5/28/2018 |

Bank's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 12, 2021 at Reel and Frame Number 055890/0911:

| Description | Patent Application or <u>Issued Patent No.</u> | Filing or <u>Issue Date</u> |
|---|---|--------------------------------|
| Systems, methods, and storage media for determining the impact of failures of information systems within an architecture of information systems | 16/435,603 | 6/10/2019 |
| Systems and methods for monitoring and correcting computer system security practices | 11,258,828 | 2/22/2022 |

Bank's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 18, 2023 at Reel and Frame Number 063356/0372:

| <u>Description</u> | Issued Patent No. | <u>Issue Date</u> |
|---|-------------------|-------------------|
| Systems, methods, and storage media for calculating the frequency of cyber risk loss within computing systems | 11,250,138 | 2/15/2022 |

[Continues on Next Page]

EXHIBIT B

Trademarks

Bank's security interest in the following trademarks was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 13, 2018 at Reel and Frame Number 6380/0214:

| <u>Description</u> | Registration Number | Registration Date |
|--------------------|---------------------|-------------------|
| RISKLENS | 5161865 | 3/14/2017 |

Bank's security interest in the following trademarks was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 12, 2021 at Reel and Frame Number 7252/0832:

| Description | Serial or <u>Registration Number</u> | Filing or <u>Registration Date</u> |
|--------------------------------|---|---------------------------------------|
| RISKLENS | 5161865 | 3/14/2017 |
| Design Only | 5819427 | 7/30/2019 |
| RISKLENS FAIR ENTERPRISE MODEL | 88838945 | 3/18/2020 |
| RF-EM | 88838974 | 3/18/2020 |
| RISKLENS RAPID RISK ASSESSMENT | 6487757 | 9/14/2021 |
| RISKLENS ACCELERATION SERVICES | 90053922 | 7/15/2020 |

Bank's security interest in the following trademarks was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 18, 2023 at Reel and Frame Number 8045/0250:

| <u>Description</u> | Serial Number | Filing Date |
|--|---------------|-------------|
| RISKLENS CYBERSECURITY PRIORITIZATION AND JUSTIFICATION | 90721330 | 5/19/2021 |
| CONTROLS PHYSIOLOGY | 90721338 | 5/19/2021 |
| FAIR-FAST | 90752043 | 6/3/2021 |

RECORDED: 07/13/2023